

Nos. 13-430, 13-431

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO.,
Petitioner,

v.

LARRY BUTLER, ET AL., INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF
OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondents.

WHIRLPOOL CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

GINA GLAZER AND TRINA ALLISON, INDIVIDUALLY AND
ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondents.

**On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Seventh Circuit and Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*
OF THE ASSOCIATION OF
HOME APPLIANCE MANUFACTURERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KEVIN M. MCGINTY
A. W. PHINNEY III
Counsel of Record
CHARLES A. SAMUELS
MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS,
GLOVSKY AND POPEO, P.C.
One Financial Center
Boston, MA 02111
(617) 542-6000
AWPhinney@mintz.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. PERMITTING CERTIFICATION OF NO-INJURY CLASSES DAMPENS PRODUCT INNOVATION.....	4
II. BY RELAXING CLASS CERTIFI- CATION STANDARDS IN THE NAME OF “EFFICIENCY,” <i>GLAZER</i> AND <i>BUTLER</i> ACTUALLY PROMOTE INEFFICIENCY.....	13
III. THE PRECEDENTS ESTABLISHED IN <i>GLAZER</i> AND <i>BUTLER</i> POSE A SIGNIFICANT THREAT TO AHAM’S MEMBERS.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	17
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	15
<i>Beierschmitt v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , No. 1:08-cv-03177-JBS-JS (D. N.J. filed June 19, 2008).....	18
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Servs., Inc.</i> 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 727 F. 3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013) (Sears Pet. App. A).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chenier v. Oreck Corp.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-05321-CAS-JEM (C.D. Cal. filed June 24, 2011).....	19
<i>Chowning v. Samsung Elecs. Am.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-05440-DMC-JBC (D. N.J. filed Aug. 29, 2012)	18
<i>Cloer v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , No. 1:09-cv-11707-MLW (D. Mass. filed Oct. 13, 2009)	18-19
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	14
<i>Dijols v. Maytag Corp.</i> , No. 1:09-wp-65004-CAB (S.D. Fla. filed Nov. 4, 2009)	18
<i>Dunham v. LG Elecs. USA, Inc.</i> , No. 2:08-cv-01888-FSH-PS (D. N.J. filed April 18, 2008).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Durso v. Samsung Elecs. Am.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-05352-DMC-JBC (D. N.J. filed Aug. 24, 2012)	18
<i>Fishman v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-00585-WJM-CLW (D. N.J. filed Jan. 31, 2012).....	18
<i>Gardner v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , No. 1:08-cv-03555 (N.D. Ill. filed June 20, 2008)	18
<i>Glazer v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013) (Whirlpool Pet. App. A)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harper v. LG Elecs. USA, Inc.</i> , No. 2:08-cv-00051-FSH-JBC (D. N.J. filed Jan. 4, 2008).....	18
<i>Helm v. Goodman Global, Inc.</i> , No. 8:13-cv-01213-EAK-TBM (M.D. Fla. filed May 7, 2013)	19
<i>Huffman v. Electrolux N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-02681-JGC (N.D. Ohio filed Oct. 26, 2012)	18
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Klein v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-02019-RDM (M.D. Penn. filed Sept. 29, 2010)	19
<i>Montich v. Miele USA, Inc.</i> , No. 3:11-cv-02725-MAS-DEA (D. N.J. filed May 12, 2011)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Sandholm-Pound, v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , No. 1:08-cv-04098-JBS-JS (D. N.J. filed August 13, 2008)	18
<i>Scott v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , No. 4:09-cv-00002-D (E.D. N.C. filed Jan. 6, 2009)	19
<i>Seeherman v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , No. 1:08-cv-07289-LAK (S.D.N.Y. filed Aug. 18, 2008)	18
<i>Seratt v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , No. 1:07-cv-00412 (N.D. Ill. filed Jan. 22, 2007)	18
<i>Spera v. Samsung Elecs. Am.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-05412-DMC-JBC (D. N.J. filed Aug. 28, 2012)	18
<i>Tait v. BSH Home Appliances</i> , No. 8:10-cv-00711-DOC-AN (C.D. Cal. filed June 3, 2010)	18
<i>Terrill v. Electrolux Home Products, Inc.</i> , No. 1:08-cv-00030-LGW-BKE (N.D. Ga. filed March 5, 2008)	18
<i>Weske v. Samsung</i> , No. 2:10-cv-04811-WJM-MF (D. N.J. filed Sept. 20, 2010)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES

Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking: Energy Conservation Standards for Three Cleaning Products, 59 Fed. Reg. 56423 (Nov. 14, 1994)	6
Direct Final Rule: Energy Conservation Standards for Residential Clothes Washers, 77 Fed. Reg. 32308 (proposed May 31, 2012) (to be codified at 10 C.F.R. pts. 429 and 430).....	12
Energy Policy Conservation Act, Pub. L. 94- 163, 89 Stat. 923 (1975), 42 U.S.C. § 6295	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	1, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	3-4, 17
Final Rule: Clothes Washer Energy Conservation Standards, 66 Fed. Reg. 3314 (Jan. 12, 2001) (to be codified at 10 C.F.R. pt. 430).....	6, 12
Final Rule: Energy Conservation Standards for Three Types of Consumer Products, 56 Fed. Reg. 22250 (May 14, 1991) (to be codified at 10 C.F. R. pt. 430)	5, 6
National Appliance Energy Conservation Act of 1987, Pub. L 100-12, 101 Stat. 107 (1987).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Proposed Rule: Energy Conservation Standards for Three Types of Consumer Products, 54 Fed. Reg. 32744 (proposed Aug. 9, 1989)	5
MISCELLANEOUS	
C.A. Pugh and J.J. Tomlinson, <i>High-efficiency washing machine demonstration, Bern, Kansas</i> , CONSERV99 Conference, Monterey, Cal. (1999).....	8
Good Housekeeping Research Institute, <i>Best Washing Machines</i> , GOOD HOUSEKEEPING, June 2012.....	9
John K. Rabiej, <i>The Making of Class Action Rule 23 – What Were We Thinking?</i> , 24 MISS. C. L. REV. 323 (2005)	15
Keith N. Hylton, <i>The Law and Economics of Products Liability</i> , 88 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 2457 (2013)	15, 17
Nancy Gaarder, <i>Washer Study Volunteers Take a Spin through D.C.</i> , OMAHA HERALD, Sept. 16, 2002, available at http://www.krwa.net/news/bern2.html	8
Rachel Cluett, et al., AMERICAN COUNCIL FOR AN ENERGY-EFFICIENT ECONOMY, SAVING EENRGY AND WATER THROUGH STATE PROGRAMS FOR CLOTHES WASHER REPLACEMENT IN THE GREAT LAKES REGION 1 (2013), available at http://aceee.org/files/pdf/white-paper/great-lakes-clothes-washers.pdf	8-9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Repair It or Replace It?</i> , CONSUMER REPORTS, Oct. 2005	10
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U.L. REV. 97 (2009)	14
<i>Save by Switching to a More Efficient Washer</i> , CONSUMER REPORTS, July 2013	9
Steven B. Hantler, et al., <i>Is the “Crisis” in the Civil Justice System Real or Imagined?</i> 38 LOY. L.A. L. REV. 1121 (2005).....	16
U.S. Dept. of Energy, <i>Residential Clothes Washers</i> , Oct. 26, 2013, available at http://www1.eere.energy.gov/buildings/appliance_standards/product.aspx/productid/39	5
<i>Washer and Dryer Update: A New Spin</i> , CONSUMER REPORTS, Feb. 2005.....	9
